## **CHAPTER XXIV**

## **CITY COMPOST SITE**

## Section 2400 - General Provisions

2400.01 <u>Policy and Purpose.</u> By the enactment of this Chapter, the Council intends to establish the provisions set forth for the use of the City Compost Site, regulations and violation penalties.

2400.03 <u>General Usage.</u> The City Compost Site may be used by all residents of Benton County. The residents may deposit vegetation such as leaves, grass, garden waste, and branches no larger than three (3) inches in diameter.

2400.05 <u>Hours for Use.</u> The hours the City Compost Site will be open and seasons which the Compost Site will be open, will be set by the Council each year.

2400.07 <u>Non Usage</u>. The City Compost Site <u>WILL NOT</u> be used for deposit of household waste or garbage, building debris, commercial trimmings, and deceased animals.

2400.09 <u>Violation and Penalty.</u> Any person violating this chapter shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and subject to a fine of not more than seven hundred dollars (\$700.00) and/or ninety (90) days in jail.